ITEM NO.67 COURT NO.7 SECTION IIB

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3727/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/03/2015 in CRM No. 2675/2015 passed by the High Court at Calcutta)

AHAMMAD HOSSAIN @AHMED MOMIN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/11/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pijush K. Roy, Adv.

Ms. Kakali Roy, Adv.

Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, A.O.R.

Mr. Atanu Saikia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

While issuing notice in this petition for special leave by our order dated 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, we granted pre-arrest bail to the petitioners in connection with FIR No. 762 of 2014 dated 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, P.S. English Bazar, Malda.

The said interim order is in operation till this date. We are not inclined to vary this order.

PAGE NO. 1 of 2

The said order is made absolute to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of on the above terms.

[KALYANI GUPTA] COURT MASTER

[SUMAN JAIN] COURT MASTER